
222

Chipperfield Advisory Committee
Thursday, 1st December, 2016
at 5.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Liz Goodall (Chair)
Julie Greer
Louise Hallett
Stella Joel
Malcolm Le Bas
Huw Morgan
Amy O’Sullivan;

Contacts
Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE ADVISORY COMMITTEE
TERMS OF REFERENCE

1. The Council supports the video or audio recording of meetings open to the public, for either 
live or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or recording 
a meeting or taking photographs is interrupting proceedings or causing a disturbance, under 
the Council’s Standing Orders the person can be ordered to stop their activity, or to leave the 
meeting; By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use 
of those images and recordings for broadcasting and or/training purposes. The meeting may 
be recorded by the press or members of the public. Any person or organisation filming, 
recording or broadcasting any meeting of the Council is responsible for any claims or other 
liability resulting from them doing so. Details of the Council’s Guidance on the recording of 
meetings is available on the Council’s website.

2. To identify, manage and resolve any conflicts of interest (or perceived conflicts of interest) 
occurring as a result of the Council’s dual role as a corporate body and Trustee to the 
Chipperfield Bequest, with recommendations to Council as to an appropriate course of action 
in the circumstances;

3. Conflicts of interest are matters including but not limited to:
a. determining which of those items acquired since the gallery was established belong to the 

Charity or to the Council corporately;
b. determining whether any particular potential acquisition should be acquired by the Council 

or the 
[...]
gies. 
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 8)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July, 
2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

4  UPDATE ON FLAGSHIP GALLERIES NETWORK PROJECT 

To receive a report from Janet Owen, Chief Executive of Hampshire Cultural Trust. 
 

5  FEEDBACK FROM TRUSTEES MEETING 

To receive a report from the Arts and Heritage Manager.  
 

6  INSURANCE SPONSORSHIP 

To receive a report from the Arts and Heritage Manager.  
 

7  ART GALLERY BI-ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 9 - 18)

To consider the report of the Arts and Heritage Manager detailing the Art Gallery Bi-
Annual Report, attached.  
 

8  CHIPPERFIELD BEQUEST FUND BANK ACCOUNTS AND APPOINTMENT OF 
FINANCIAL ADVISOR 

To receive a report from the Arts and Heritage Manager.  
 

Wednesday, 23 November 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2016

Present: Liz Goodall (Chair), Amy O’Sullivan, Louise Hallet, Julie Greer and 
Stella Joel

Apologies: Malcolm Le Bas and Huw Morgan

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Malcolm Le Bas and Huw Morgan. 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 24th November 2015 
be approved and signed as a correct record.  

Matters arising – Annual Report

It was noted that the Annual Report would be put before the Trustees at their meeting 
to be held on Wednesday 21st September.  

3. UPDATE FROM ART CURATOR 

The Committee received a verbal update from the Art Curator detailing the forthcoming 
art programme of events.  

The Committee congratulated the Curator on the varied and highly sort after 
programme of exhibitions planned for the Art Gallery.  Their concern was the ability to 
turn the excellent content into footfall, programme appended to the minutes.  

4. RESTORATION INSURANCE OF ART COLLECTION 

The Committee received an update on the restoration insurance of the Art Collection 
from the Arts and Heritage Manager who reported that insurance claims for restoration 
were capped at £20K and that the highest value of conservation during the past year 
had only amounted to £1,175.

The Committee expressed concern that the restoration insurance was for small scale 
accidental damage rather than cover for major disaster such as fire or flood damage.  

It was noted that there had been a misunderstanding of the type and level of specialist 
insurance cover for damage to the collection. In order to resolve the problem it was 
agreed the Council’s insurer meets with a member of the Advisory Committee to ensure 
the approach was clear and that competitive approach was adopted, i.e a tender for the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



- 2 -

insurance policy was sought taking into consideration the Council’s procurement 
procedure rules.  

Payment method for the insurance would be considered further once a quote had been 
received. 

5. ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received an update report on the Annual Report to be submitted to the 
Trust in September.  

6. UPDATE ON ACE BID 

The Committee noted that the ACE and HLF bids were being combined to form a Joint 
Museum Resilience Bid.  Southampton City Council were the Bid Leaders and results 
of the Bid would be known on 31st July 2016.

7. UPDATE OF PROGRESS FOR HLF BID 

Concerns were raised by Committee Members that their involvement in the business 
case was too late for them to advise Trust members.  

The Committee were reassured by the Cabinet Member that they would be sent the bid 
papers to consider as soon as they were complete before other key stakeholders were 
consulted.   

8. UPDATE ON PROGRESS OF BUSINESS CASE DEVELOPMENT FOR 
INTEGRATION WITH HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST 

The Committee noted that the decision was made not to progress integration of 
Southampton City Council Arts and Heritage service.  The Committee were informed 
that reasons not to progress with integration were as follows: 

 The business case showed an additional revenue cost to Southampton City 
Council for the first four years of operation.

 The projected visitor earned and grant income targets were highly ambitious, 
increasing the level of risk to both Hampshire Cultural Trust and Southampton 
City Council. 

 Southampton City Council retained property and landlord risk as a result of 
Hampshire Cultural Trust tenancy, with particular significant obligations around 
the Art Gallery roof.

It was confirmed that SCC would continue to work in partnership with HCT to progress 
a capital funding bid to Heritage Lottery Fund in order to secure support to progress 
Hampshire Flagship Galleries Project, which would include improvements to 
Southampton City Art Gallery, including repairs to the roof. 

Page 2



- 3 -
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



2017 AG1 AG2 AG3 AG4 AG5 AG6 AG7 AG8 AG Main Sea City Pavilion
Tudor House

Jan

Feb

March

April

Install 3-7 April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

GALLERY CLOSED FOR BRITISH ART SHOW DEINSTALL 16 Jan to 3 Feb 

Common Ground 

(Recording the Region 

Series) 2 Dec to 7 April

Port Out, Southampton Home: The Age of the 

Ocean Liner 

(Closes 4 June)

Board Games 

V&A Museum of Childhood

20 Oct 2017 to 25 Feb 2018

MAIN HALL 

Collection Hang by theme

Ichen: From Source to 

Sea  (Recording the 

Region Series) 

26 August to 25 Nov

Said Now For All Time: Christopher Bucklow 

15 Sept to 13 Jan 

Solo-artist show, photographer and painter. To including works from the collection. His famous ‘Guest’
[...]
et and writer)

Leonardo500 drawings (Gallery 1)

1 Feb to 6 May

National Tour: 12 drawings that will then go on to form major exhibition at the Queen’s Gallery in London 

as part of 500th anniversary of his death. 

Galleries 2-4 to hold related drawing exhibition using the collection (possibly also with artist commission)

MAIN HALL rehang for 

2019

Pre-Raphaelite Show with Russell Cotes

From late Sep/Oct

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE
SUBJECT: ART GALLERY BI-ANNUAL REPORT
DATE OF DECISION: 1 DECEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: ARTS AND HERITAGE MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Lisa Shepherd Tel: 02380 834516

E-mail: Lisa.shepherd@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 02380 832882

E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None. 

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report highlights the key activities of the Art Gallery and Chipperfield Advisory 
Committee since April this year, with a look forward to the next 12 months.   
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note and approve the report.   
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To provide the Committee a summary of planned activity and a resume of activity over 

the last 6 months.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None. 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Work of the Chipperfield Advisory Committee

The Committee met formally on July 11 2016, and informally on a number of 
occasions between April 2016 and now.  The committee have:

 supported the trustees in finalising sponsorship arrangements to cover 
insurance of the Art Collection in event of a disaster

 agreed for the Chipperfield Trust to be named as the insured party. 
 sought expert advice on the setting up of an independent trust
 supported the Flagship Galleries Partnership project with time and expertise
 discussed potential for fundraising with the Hampshire Cultural Trust
 considered additions to the collections.
 the Chipperfield Adv
[...]
6.  
The customers enjoyed a wide range of both collection based and touring exhibitions.  
Over 19k of these visitors were leisure visitors, compared to 13k to the same period last 
year, this demonstrates an increase of circa 45%.

Page 10



8. Arts Council England (ACE) Museum Resilience Fund Project
As part of the Hampshire Flagship Galleries Network Project, SCC and HCT worked 
together to submit a bid to the ACE Museum Resilience Fund earlier this year.  The 
Committee was informed in the previous report that the bid was successful.  The total 
bid sum of £450k was awarded to the project.
Progress is being made on all strands of activity of the project as follows:

 Employ a Southampton and Hampshire Visual Arts Director who will create, and 
lead a bold and ambitious programme for the collection, working with key visual 
arts partners nationally and internationally supported by a part-time Activity Plan 
co-ordinator.  The job description for the VAD is being finalised, recruitment will 
begin very shortly.  The Activity Plan Co-ordinator post will be recruited during 
the second year of the funding programme.

 Develop a marketing and communications strategy for existing and new touring 
exhibitions to national and international venues. The project team is seeking 
external support to draft a marketing and communications strategy to support the 
Hampshire Flagship Galleries Network Programme.

 Undertake targeted audience research to inform how we communicate with, and 
market to a diverse audience of non-users in new ways.  An external agency is 
about to be procured to undertake the market research project.

 Developing pilot projects to enhance access to collections, and using new 
technologies create innovative ways for visitors to engage with collections, and 
cultural spaces of SCAG and the HFGN.  Research into appropriate and effective 
methods of digital engagement is about to get underway.

 Deliver a business plan and feasibility study that will inform the delivery of a 
range of capital and revenue improvements across the network.  External 
support to carry out this piece of work will be procured early in the New Year.

 Create ‘quick wins’ to enhance the customer experience, focussing on access 
and interpretation. Put in place a succession planning programme to ensure 
skills and knowledge of the collection is not lost, and provide opportunities for 
skills development.  A succession planning project is now underway.

 Feasibility study for capital improvements.  This work is now underway, draft 
designs are in the process of being agreed by HFGN Project Board.

9. Arts Council England (ACE) Museum Resilience Fund Project
As part of the Hampshire Flagship Galleries Network Project, SCC and HCT worked 
together to submit a bid to the ACE Museum Resilience Fund earlier this year.  The 
Committee was informed in the previous report that the bid was successful.  The total 
bid sum of £450k was awarded to the project.
Progress is being made on all strands of activity of the project as follows:

 Employ a Southampton and Hampshire Visual Arts Director who will create, and 
lead a bold and ambitious programme for the collection, working with key visual 
arts partners nationally and internationally supported by a part-time Activity Plan 
co-ordinator.  The job description for the VAD is being finalised, recruitment will 
begin very shortly.  The Activity Plan Co-ordinator post will be recruited during 
the second year of the funding programme.

 Develop a marketing and communications strategy for existing and new touring 
exhibitions to national and international venues. The project team is seeking 
external support to draft a marketing and communications strategy to support the Page 11



Hampshire Flagship Galleries Network Programme.
 Undertake targeted audience research to inform how we communicate with, and 

market to a diverse audience of non-users in new ways.  An external agency is 
about to be procured to undertake the market research project.

 Developing pilot projects to enhance access to collections, and using new 
technologies create innovative ways for visitors to engage with collections, and 
cultural spaces of SCAG and the HFGN.  Research into appropriate and effective 
methods of digital engagement is about to get underway.

 Deliver a business plan and feasibility study that will inform the delivery of a 
range of capital and revenue improvements across the network.  External 
support to carry out this piece of work will be procured early in the New Year.

 Create ‘quick wins’ to enhance the customer experience, focussing on access 
and interpretation. Put in place a succession planning programme to ensure skills 
and knowledge of the collection is not lost, and provide opportunities for skills 
development.  A succession planning project is now underway.

Feasibility study for capital improvements.  This work is now underway, draft designs are 
in the process of being agreed by HFGN Project Board.

10. Tim Craven has confirmed that he will be retiring from SCC in April 2017.  Clearly this is 
a significant loss to SCC, and the art gallery.  To ensure that Tim’s knowledge, skills 
and expertise are captured and shared to guarantee a long standing legacy of the 
contribution Tim has made to the gallery, a succession planning project is now in place 
to ensure a smooth transition leading up to, and following Tim’s departure.
Eight individuals from the existing arts and heritage team will work closely with Tim 
between now and April to learn, and benefit from Tim’s many years of experience of 
managing the collection and curating the art gallery.  There will be a number of 
facilitated sessions to ensure it is not just a ‘download’ of Tim’s knowledge, but 
participatory training that will include practical and theoretical exercises.
The recruitment process will begin when Tim tenders his notice, the post will be 
advertised internally and exte
[...]
 both of which are worth reading

Page 18


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including matters arising)
	Appendix

	7 Art Gallery Bi-Annual Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


- 3 -

CHIPPERFIELD ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 2016

Present: Malcolm Le Bas, Liz Goodall (Chair), Amy O’Sullivan, Julie Greer and 
Stella Joel

Apologies: Huw Morgan and Louise Hallet

Also Present: Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure

9. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Louise Hallett and Huw Morgan. 

10. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 11th July 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record with the following amendment: 

Item 6 – Update on Ace Bid
It was noted that the ACE and HLF were 2 separate bids.  

11. UPDATE ON FLAGSHIP GALLERIES NETWORK PROJECT 

The Committee received a detailed update from Janet Owen, Chief Executive of the 
Hampshire Cultural Trust on the progress of the Flagship Galleries Project.  The 
Committee were encouraged to hear the project was designed to inspire and connect a 
wide and diverse range of people to visual arts.  

The Committee were encouraged to take part in discussions taking place with regards 
to the future visitor experience in Southampton.  

The Committee noted that the job description for the Flagship Galleries Director post 
was being finalised for advertisement in the New Year.  Any further comments 
Committee members wished to make should be forwarded to Liz Goodall who would 
co-ordinate the Committee’s response.    

12. FEEDBACK FROM TRUSTEES MEETING 

Councillor Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure reported 
positive support from the Trustees who passed on their thanks for the work undertaken 
by the Committee.  



- 4 -

13. INSURANCE SPONSORSHIP 

The Arts and Heritage Manager reported that insurance sponsorship had been secured 
by the appointment of UNIQA Insurance Group.  

It was noted that UNIQA’s sponsorship would enable the Collection to be insured, their 
logo would appear on printed material and named personnel from UNIQA will be invited 
to Private Views at the Art Gallery

14. ART GALLERY BI-ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the Art Gallery Bi-Annual report detailing the key activities 
over the last six months and looking forward over the next year.  

As a result of a contribution from the Hampshire Cultural Trust enabling extended 
opening hours post 3pm and opening on Sundays, it was noted the British Art Show 8 
exhibition had attracted an uplift of 46% in visitor numbers.  

It was also noted that succession planning in the form of training sessessions were in 
place to assist with the departure of Tim Craven, Curator.  This would assist with 
ensuring knowledge of the Collection was shared with remaining staff.   Once the post 
of Curator had been filled, post April next year, Tim would be spending some time with 
the successful applicant ensuring a successful handover.    

The object of the training was to ensure resilience in the service, ensuring that 
knowledge is shared effectively with a number of staff in the Arts and Heritage Team.  
The training would also include a number of lectures from invited guests.  

Discussion took place regarding what constituted a successful year, these included:

An increase in visitor numbers.
 The ability to show more of the paintings held in the Collection at any one time.
Ensure evidence is collected and monitored on engagement with a variety of 

communities.
Widening engagement with the Collection with schools, faith groups and 

communities.  

It was agreed the Arts and Heritage Manager would provide the Committee with a 
breakdown of the number of visitors and specifically those attending as learning 
visitors.  

15. CHIPPERFIELD BEQUEST FUND BANK ACCOUNTS AND APPOINTMENT OF 
FINANCIAL ADVISOR 

The Committee noted that discussions were still taking place with the Head of Finance 
regarding the setting up of a separate bank account and the appointment of a financial 
advisor to the Committee.


